WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides 

that the recording office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover 

necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and 

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of 

two hundred thousand one hundred dollars ($200,100.00); and  

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution 

stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by 

the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be 

made; now therefore  

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors 

does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County 

Clerk the sum of two hundred thousand one hundred dollars ($200,100.00) 

annually; April 2020 through March 2021 for necessary expenses in carrying out 

the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax Law. 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1438      Noes:      Absent: 123 (Castile)      Abstain: 

38 (Wethersfield)

[...]

and directed to sign the following contracts on behalf of the Office for the 

Aging:  

 Susan Schell, 3408 South Main Street, Warsaw, NY 14569 for 

dietician services to Office for the Aging as required by New York 

State Office for the Aging and the Older Americans Act in an amount  

not to exceed twenty-five thousand eight hundred dollars ($25,800.00); 

effective January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. 

 WNY Integrated Care Collaborative, 742 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, 

NY 14209 to provide referrals to the Office for the Aging; effective 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. (revenue contract)

[...]

Ph.D., 780 Blossom Road, Rochester, NY 14610 on behalf of the Department of 

Social Services.  Said contract is for mental health and psychological 

evaluations for children, youth and families in making determinations in child 

protective services, foster care and preventive cases in an amount not to exceed 

seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000.00); effective January 1, 2020 through 

December 31, 2020. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1438      Noes:      Absent: 123 (Castile)      Abstain: 

38 (Wethersfield) 

161 Total

[...]

authorized and directed to sign a grant application and acceptance award with 

the New York State Department of Health, Division of Family Health, Corning 

Tower, ESP, Albany, NY 12237 on behalf of the County Health Department.  

Said grant is funding is for the Family Planning Program in a minimum amount 

of eighty-one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine dollars ($81,939.00); effective 

January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020. 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1438      Noes:      Absent: 123 (Castile)      Abstain: 

38 (Wethersfield) 

161 Total 

#19 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-024  

(January 14, 2020)

[...]

effective January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2020; 

now therefore,   

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 18-055 be hereby 

amended to reflect an increase in the maximum annual expense by one thousand 

dollars ($1,000.00) annually for a new total contract amount not to exceed 

eleven thousand dollars ($11,000.00) per year.  

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1438      Noes:      Absent: 123 (Castile)      Abstain: 

38 (Wethersfield) 

161 Total 

#20 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-025  

(January 14, 2020)

[...]

grant application and acceptance award with the New York State Empire State 

Development, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12245 on behalf of Planning and 

Development.  Said grant is funding is for a complete count outreach in 

Wyoming County in a minimum amount of seventy thousand four hundred 

dollars ($70,400.00); effective January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1438      Noes:      Absent: 123 (Castile)      Abstain: 

38 (Wethersfield) 

161 Total 

#26 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-031  

(January 14, 2020)

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with Black Creek Integrated 

System Corp., PO Box 101747, Irondale, AL 35210 on behalf of the County 

Jail.  Said contract is for maintenance services for the Jail management software 

in an amount not to exceed seventeen thousand one hundred sixty dollars 

($17,160.00); effective January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1438      Noes:      Absent: 123 (Castile)      Abstain: 

38 (Wethersfield) 

161 Total